

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC**

STATE ex rel.)	
MICHAEL ANTHONY TAYLOR)	THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
)	
Petitioner,)	No. SC90925
)	
v.)	
)	
TROY STEEL, Warden,)	
Potosi Correctional Center,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

Original Proceeding in Habeas Corpus

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER
MICHAEL ANTHONY TAYLOR**

Robert W. Lundt, MO Bar # 39687
MISSOURI STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
1010 Market Street, Suite 1100
St. Louis, Missouri 63103
(314) 340-7662
(314) 340-7685 (facsimile)
Robert.Lundt@mspd.mo.gov

Robert P. LoBue
Adam Blumenkrantz
Muhammad Faridi
PATTERSON BELKNAP
WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

Matthew B. Larsen
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Central District of California
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
(213) 894-2911

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Taylor’s Background	3
C. The Criminal Offense	4
D. The Guilty Plea And Taylor’s Death Sentences	5
E. The <u>Ring</u> And <u>Whitfield</u> Decisions	6
F. Subsequent Application Of <u>Ring</u>	8
G. Taylor’s Prior Requests For Relief	11
POINTS RELIED ON.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. TAYLOR IS ENTITLED TO A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS REDUCING HIS DEATH SENTENCE TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT, BECAUSE THE DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT AND MISSOURI LAW, IN THAT A JUDGE RATHER THAN A JURY FOUND THE FACTS NECESSARY TO AUTHORIZE THAT SENTENCE.....	13

A.	Standard of Review	13
B.	The Sixth Amendment Entitles Capital Defendants To A Jury Finding Of Every Fact Required To Impose A Death Sentence.....	13
C.	The Sixth Amendment Jury Right Applies Retroactively To Taylor’s Case.....	16
D.	Taylor Never Waived His Sixth Amendment Right To Have A Jury Find The Facts Required To Take His Life ...	20
E.	Taylor Is Entitled To Habeas Relief Ordering Life Imprisonment.....	26
II.	TAYLOR IS ENTITLED TO A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS REDUCING HIS DEATH SENTENCE TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT, BECAUSE THE DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND MISSOURI LAW, IN THAT SIMILARLY SITUATED DEFENDANTS HAVE BEEN SENTENCED TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT RATHER THAN DEATH	28
A.	Standard of Review	28

B. The Equal Protection Clause Requires That Taylor Receive
The Same Life Sentence Ordered For 10 Similarly Situated
Defendants29

C. Executing Taylor Would Deprive Him Of Life
Without Due Process Of Law, Especially Given That
His Death Sentence Is Disproportionate To Life Sentences
Imposed In Similar Cases33

CONCLUSION43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey,

530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... 6-7

Barclay v. Florida,

463 U.S. 939 (1983).....33

Bernat v. State,

194 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. banc 2006)12, 30, 32

Blakely v. Washington,

542 U.S. 296 (2004).....23-24, 25, 31-32

In re Breck,

158 S.W. 843 (Mo. banc 1913)28

Caldwell v. Mississippi,

472 U.S. 320 (1985).....34

California v. Ramos,

463 U.S. 992 (1983).....34

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.,

473 U.S. 432 (1985).....29

Coday v. State,

179 S.W.3d 343 (Mo. App. 2005) 40-41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ervin v. Purkett</u> , No. 4:04-CV-1296, 2007 WL 2782332 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2007).....	9, 29
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	33
<u>Halbert v. Michigan</u> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	21-22, 25
<u>Hicks v. Oklahoma</u> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	12, 34-35, 36, 37
<u>Jamison v. State Dep't. of Social Servs.</u> , 218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. banc 2007)	33
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	20
<u>Lewis v. Jeffers</u> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990).....	33
<u>Linkletter v. Walker</u> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	16, 17-19
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> ,	
492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	18
<u>People v. Montour</u> ,	
157 P.3d 489 (Colo. banc 2007)	24-25, 32
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> ,	
536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</u> ,	
102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. banc 2003)	37
<u>State ex rel. Baker v. Kendrick</u> ,	
136 S.W.3d 491 (Mo. banc 2004)	10, 16, 29
<u>State ex rel. Lyons v. Lombardi</u> ,	
303 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. banc 2010)	10, 29
<u>State ex rel. Mayes v. Wiggins</u> ,	
150 S.W.3d 290 (Mo. banc 2004)	10, 29, 32
<u>State v. Anderson</u> ,	
306 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. banc 2010)	37
<u>State v. Barriner</u> ,	
210 S.W.3d 285 (Mo. App. 2006)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Barton,</u>	
240 S.W.3d 693 (Mo. banc 2007)	37, 42
<u>State v. Baskerville,</u>	
616 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. 1981)	42
<u>State v. Bibb,</u>	
702 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. banc 1985)	12, 21, 31, 34
<u>State v. Buchanan,</u>	
115 S.W.3d 841 (Mo. banc 2003)	8-9, 29
<u>State v. Bucklew,</u>	
973 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. banc 1998)	12, 20-21
<u>State v. Davis,</u>	
318 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. banc 2010)	12, 37
<u>State v. Deck,</u>	
303 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. banc 2010)	13-14
<u>State v. Ervin,</u>	
979 S.W.2d 149 (Mo. banc 1998)	39
<u>State v. Fleer,</u>	
851 S.W.2d 582 (Mo. App. 1993)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Futo,</u>	
990 S.W.2d 7 (Mo. App. 1999)	41-42
<u>State v. Glass,</u>	
136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. banc 2004)	15
<u>State v. Johnson,</u>	
___ S.W.3d ___, 2010 WL 4321600 (Mo. App. Nov. 2, 2010).....	41
<u>State v. Mayes,</u>	
63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001)	38-39
<u>State v. McLaughlin,</u>	
265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. banc 2008)	14
<u>State v. Nunley,</u>	
923 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. banc 1996)	43
<u>State v. Ramsey,</u>	
864 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1993)	37
<u>State v. Richardson,</u>	
923 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1996)	39
<u>State v. Richardson,</u>	
347 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. 1961).....	13, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Rush,</u>	
872 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. App. 1994)	42
<u>State v. Smith,</u>	
944 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1997)	39-40
<u>State v. Taylor,</u>	
929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Thompson,</u>	
134 S.W.3d 32 (Mo. banc 2004)	9, 13, 26, 29
<u>State v. Thompson,</u>	
985 S.W.2d 779 (Mo. banc 1999)	40
<u>State v. Ware,</u>	
872 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. App. 1994)	41
<u>State v. Whitfield,</u>	
107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Stovall v. Denno,</u>	
388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	16, 17-19
<u>Thomas v. McKenna,</u>	
55 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. App. 2001)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Tokar v. Bowersox</u> ,	
198 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 1999)	37
<u>Toney v. Gammon</u> ,	
79 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1996)	36
<u>Wilkins v. Bowersox</u> ,	
933 F. Supp. 1496 (W.D.Mo. 1996)	37
<u>Worthington v. Roper</u> ,	
619 F. Supp. 2d 661 (E.D.Mo. 2009)	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Const. art. I § 2.	30
Mo. Const. art. I § 12.	27
Mo. Const. art. V § 4.....	1

STATUTES

Section 565.006.2, RSMo	5, 22, 23-24, 25
Section 565.030.4, RSMo	7, 10, 14
Section 565.035.3(3), RSMo	12, 36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

RULES

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 91.02(b)..... 1
